
COUNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

August 15, 2011

The Honorable
Erie County Legislature
92 Franklin Street - Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Erie Community College North and South Campuses Hydraulic Elevator Upgrades

Honorable Members:

This resolution seeks approval for the County Executive to enter into a contract with the lowest
responsible bidder for the Erie Community College North and South Campuses Hydraulic
Elevator Upgrades project. Bids for the project were accepted in the Division of Real Estate and
Asset Management on August 12, 2011. A copy of the bid tabulations are attached for your
reference. New York State has approved this project and will reimburse Erie County for fifty
percent (50%) of the total costs.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Division of Real Estate and Asset Management. Thank you for
your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely,

J1/!J~
CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUILDING' 95 FRANKLIN STREET. BUFFALO, N.Y. ·14202, (716) 858·6000· WWW.ElUE.GOV Comm. 18E-25 
Page 1 of 12



To:
From:
Re:
Date:

SUMMARY

MEMORANDUM

Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
Division of Real Estate and Asset Management
Erie Community CollegeNorth and SouthCampuses HydraulicElevatorUpgrades
August 15,2011

Bids were received and reviewed and a recommendation is being made to award a contract to the
lowest responsible bidder.

The existing hydraulic elevators located at Erie Community College (ECC) - North and South
campuses are original to the building construction, circa 1959 and 1971, respectively. The
hydraulic single wall piston cylinders are leaking and do not meet current building code
standards and OSHA regulations. This work will consist of removing the old single wall
cylinders and replacing them with new double wall piston cylinders complying with current
codes and safety standards.

The sole bidder for this project was DCB Elevator, Inc., who submitted a bid for the elevator
contract. No bids were received for the electrical contract. As a result, the Erie County Division
of Real Estate and Asset Management is recommending that sole bidder provide the electrical
work required for this project. This additional electrical work will be done as a contract
amendment to DCB Elevator, Inc. through the construction contingency.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

Funds for this Project are available from the previously approved 2006 County budget, as
amended, SAP Project E.00064.1.3 - ECC Elevator Safety Upgrades. New York State will
reimburse Erie County for 50% of the total costs.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Replacement of the leaking and non-conforming hydraulic piston cylinder will avoid
environmental issues in the future ifthe sub-surface soils become contaminated. Also, the
elevators would have to be shut down and that would impair vertical movement for handicapped
persons and might even cause the building to be closed. Leaking cylinders could also
compromise the operational safety of the elevators.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The existing hydraulic elevators at ECC - North and South Campuses are original to the building
construction, circa 1959 and 1971, respectively and do not meet building code compliance or
OSHA standards. This work will replace the old hydraulic piston cylinders with new double
wall piston cylinders, complying with building codes and OSHA standards.

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 2 of 12



Deputy Comptroller
Comptroller's Office

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

If the cylinders are not replaced, thesub-surface soils could becomecontaminated from leaking
hydraulicfluids and the elevators wouldhave to be shut down. Ifthe elevatorsare shut down,
the buildings may have to be closedbecause there would beno handicapaccess tofloor levels
above gradelevel. Leakingcylinders couldalso compromisethe operationalsafetyofthe
elevators.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

A contractwill be executedbythe County ExecutivewithDCB Elevator Company, Inc, so that
construction work may begin.

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed .legislation.has been reviewedby the Comptroller'sOffice and is related to an
authorizedcapitalproject for which thereare sufficient appropriationsfor the action proposed.

G~~.f1ql~(,f-: ¢·«Cfo;~36.3r .
~Of? ,f/4 f4~(i- .d4 ~J»Ad".UL6;
ttJ-RiAJ /04/( y~iz. c Icu~tyyV.{4;:¥ k
St..btl1rl1eJ ~4;' 6( -fJo'h.e4J IYIJU1MA..

--t~

MM!KMMIls

File Copy (REAM.8.15.I 1-2.ECC ElevatorUpgrades.doex)

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 3 of 12



A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE AND ASSET MANAGEMENT

RE: Erie Community College
North and SouthCampuses
Hydraulic ElevatorUpgrades

WHEREAS, the Erie County Division of Real Estate and Asset Management received
bids for the Erie Community College (ECe) North and South Campuses Hydraulic Elevator
Upgrades project on August 12,2011; and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Division of Real Estate and Asset Management is
recommending award of contract to the lowest responsible bidder, along with the engineer; and

WHEREAS, your honorable body has previously approved a General
ArchitecturallEngineering Agreement with the Engineering firm of Watts Architecture &
Engineering, PC for providing professional design services on Erie County projects; and

WHEREAS, the sole bidder for this project was DCB Elevator, Inc., who submitted a bid
for the elevator contract. No bids were received for the electrical contract. As a result, the Erie
County Division of Real Estate and Asset Management is recommending that sole bidder
provide the electrical work required for this project; and

WHEREAS, this additional electrical work will be done as a contract amendment to DCB
Elevator, Inc. through the construction contingency; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive is seeking authorization from your honorable body to
enter into a construction contract with DCB Elevator Company, Inc. for the ECC North and
South Campus Hydraulic Elevator Upgrades project; and

WHEREAS, New York State has approved the above project and will reimburse Erie
County for 50% ofthe total costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a contract with the
lowest responsible bidder for the Erie Community College North and South Campuses Hydraulic
Elevator Upgrades project as follows:

Elevator Work
DCB Elevator Company, Inc. for a base bid and total contract in the amount of$338,575.00; and
be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of$100,000.00 be allocated to a construction contingency
fund with authorization for the County Executive to approve change orders in an amount not to
exceed the contingency; and be it further

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 4 of 12



RESOLVED, that deduct change orders will result in these funds returned to the
contingency fund; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to execute a contract amendment
with DBC Elevator Company, Inc. for providing the electrical work required for this project, to
be paid from the construction contingency fund; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Comptroller's Office be authorized to make payment for all the
above from SAP Project E.00064.l.3 - 2006 - ECC Elevator Safety Upgrades for an amount not
to exceed $438,575; and be it further

RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Department of
Public Works, Division of Real Estate and Asset Management, and one copy each to the Office
of the County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, Erie Community College­
Chief Financial Officer, and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 5 of 12



ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
NORTH AND SOUTH CAMPUSES
HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR UPGRADES

BID TABULATION SHEET
ELEVATORWORK

DATE: AUGUST 12, 2011
TIME: 10:30 AM

$338,575DCB Elevator Company,-,-,-"In.."co.:..'_= -+-_-_-==~~+-----,

-- I I

I I

---~~----~~~~-+-~~-~----+~-~I

1 I

I I

I

I I

: I

Erie. County
Division of RealEstate andAssetM,magement

Intormatlon lncludedlnThls Report DOElS Not Indicate AWaro of contract. ForInformational Purposes Only,

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 6 of 12



ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
NORTH AND SOUTH CAMPUSES
HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR UPGRADES

BID TABULATION SHEET
ELECTRICAL WORK

DATE' AUGUST 12, 2011
TIME: 10:30 AM

NO BIDS RECEIVED

I I

-----~-~-~------~-~~-~-_r 1

I I

..~~~~
·~~~~I , I

,-- \; ,

.~~~~I i

EriE> COL)nly
DivisiOnofRE>al Estate and AssetManaqernent

Information lneluced In This Report DOElSNot Indicate Award of Contract For Informational Purposes pnly,

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 7 of 12



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 8/22/11

PROJECTTITLE: E.00064 2006ElevatorSafety Upgr1\des

I) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CON~CT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES --I-- NO .

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT

IF YES; COMRLETE-THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION -­

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

650,000.00

650,000.00

34,163.65LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE s
~_.........c"-,---.........c~

17,876.35TOTAL COMMITMENTS s
~---"-'-'-'-'-~-

597,960.00AVAlLABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST s__:":":'L..::..:':':"'::'"

LESS: CONTRACTAL\10UNT: 438,575.00

NET AVAILABLB APPROPRIATIONS s 159,385.00

COMMENTS: Cash in project: $ 290,836.35
Project is 50% reimbursable by NYS. Claims must be submitted in a timelyfashion.

I j IJ

REQUEST DENIED: _~ ~

V:AecounnnglCapitaVRtile234fComptroller Appropriation Review.doc
Comm. 18E-25 
Page 8 of 12



Capi::al Trial Balance Date Printed, 08/22/2011 81ient,100 Page: 2 of 2

F'und(s): 400 •• 599 Fiscal Ye"r: 201.1
?p.xiCid: 1 to

Project(s! ,E.00064
1.6

200o, Elevator S9-fety 'UP9r~de:::;;"'ECC

290,836.35

325,000,00­
325,000.00-

290,836.35
30,023.65
30,623.65

61,247.30

321,460.00

321.460.00

325,000.00­
325,000.00-

,;'Prey ;,:; Y:i;<,::J .. ·::XW "Debit::..:'"'::;:,,I::f'" YT..D.:C;tell.it::':'::';:;

30,623.65­
30,623,65­
30,623.65-

I

91,870.95­
I

'Wi'~~:~~~~I!~II~~llllllllt~ltlljl~!IIII!;lll
• Balance Sheet' .

l::*7;$JP:,0)91i:(@@~!li1~j::Q~1\~i;!l:i~~P;r;:nill9W:it:ilRQ.Q1'1li1P.~'il\l {;'iii'
1< Revenues

1I.i:!oP\!rit,,:; ,;:",';~:%:<':,:f:;i'i;';;;"'i:':" ':"":.,, ",' ""..: ',,;" ;',,: .:>,: ; } I·: I I I I

,
k* Total

3,540.00
3,540.00

30,623.65

30,623.·€i5

91,870.95 ,9I, '?7Q,.95.-

30,623.65
3,540.00

34,163.65

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 9 of 12



Projects B\ldget Coll.s\lmption Report Date,08/22/2011 Page, 1 / 4

410 .• 520~und/Group

Rilllds, Certter* , """ . ' ," (*
~undedl?rogram E.00064 12006 Elevator Saf",ty UpgradescECC

"om;,;"itM;;:~'lO'·''"''''''m"ci'{.i:i,''iii':'i.'!'''''·:'::·'':''' i i' , ..'(:," 'i' •• '. ,'i':' [ "r", +rlOl"i,:B"'dg'e[ 'i:'~dJ"1i '\:m'enBs'i ,[cur,;' 'B'B' '~'g""''''"':,.'f,\',l,4;. ~,~:-<~~.:,,!'~','Y.;,'l1.,.,t'.::...",·,!,~,.).. .•J-"-,N"":,".:,',",,·, ,'~',_<';", """._,,:,>;,_ .'.~',.,:~, 3J..,g~, ....I;'1. '."", ,1,l1. .' ;".n, 'hl;;" ._, "., ,',. "'.. , :~.n,,' ..t+l"I. ~,,,,:"

325,000.00­

325,000.00-650,000.00-

325,000.00­
325,000.00-

325,000.00-
_ I 325,000.00-

650,000.00-

:m~g'"
:II' Revenue

"State Aid .. 'Other
·"=.GeIt:,'Dbl Lcr ' 'HoIi6Pror.

--------

34,163.65

30,623.65
3,540.00

17,876.35

i
17,876·35

1

650,000.00

650,000.00

650,000.00

650,000.00Expense,
~* commitment Item 17,876.35 290,836.35-

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 10 of 12



Res6#237';ZOOS;July 13,ZQ06

E.o'ooas-I Exteri6rBuiJding'~Retiov8tiOns
{BuffarQ)~ECC

G 1$ 650,000 .1$ 325;000 1s 325,000'1 j 10yrs.,par13

S 1$ 800,0001 s 400;0001$ 400,0,06'-1 I ts yrs., par
·'2(6)(2)

this; project "",illpr;ovlde ·fUndlngfor multipleIiiwrovemelliiIo----ra,.251 ,259&2:69
the exteriorlJtthe;CltrC:;Jmpus. ,ThisworkwUlinqlucte.but not
be Umjledto.repl~cement ofdefectlv~ brlcks;copp",r13ut:~r
flashIng and f€lce~oard,'mortarjoints and window tlil1!~

COLUMN #

LINEI'~~'PI"{QJ;
NO. NO.

14 IE.OODes

15 I E:.00064

16

A

PROJECT.DESCRIPTI9N
(objeGtorpurpbsC)

PUrchase oflVlis~lIaneo~s
Equipment {CountyWIde).:eCC

E7.1evatcrSafety UP9rados:.ECCi

A·1

SP~C[FICOR

CLASS

G

B

E$lJMATED
MAXIMUM COST

$ 1,858.540

C
AMOlJlIITOF

BONPS
AlJ1!iOBlZE.C>

s 1,3pB:;540

D
StATE or

FE;DERALAID
F=xPF.C..IE.D.

E

LOCALSQURCE
R.EVENUE

F
PPU

Sec.11~Ooa

:~.nc.o

5 yrs., par,35

G

PROJECT DETAILS

fhls-projcict -P;OVid0S for the :a<:qUisition ofvarioU-~:PleceS·~f
eqlJlp~rlt,Tf1cisi,nCIUdes l/eh'ldes; buildingsand grounds
equIpment-.labOratory andtechnlcaLequ:ipmentas welles
fumlnfreandfhctufes,

T~is,Pi6Jl:icfwjll fund the replacementofelevatorhydraulrc
cylinders located \)Gllowground revet attheNcrth and South
campuses. \

CAPITAL
BUDGET PAGE

C.E-
a-;251,:Z58& 26:9

a-251.25~';259&

269

$~.Z2.&84,54Q.. ~_::.)2;2M;Z40.:..._$ .--. 9,86$,700 .._.$ _-,- 10,100

17

18

A.00303IFrank'Uoycl'Wriglifi3oathouse

B.e'OiGS--IN6itti-French' Roaa~eadnitrtJc,;uon
fromSweetHome Roadio Transit
Road

TOTALS

s-

s

s

$

200,000 I $

2,891 ;0001 $

200,000

144,5501$ 2;746;450

5yi'S-:-par"62(2nd) IThlspr()Jectwmpf9vi"e fundirlfif6rd~stgnphas$ fortile
purchese oflandtp complete land$Wi;lP with theState for this

rclect, .

15yrs"par,iO IThIs prolect~lII pro~Id({fundlrigf6r re~bl,ftatationOfNorth
French -Rd. (GR ~99 ).In:theTownofAmherst,from Sweet
Home Rd.( CR3Q1ltoTranslt(.NY 78);adis,tance of 4.9
rnil",s; The prpiecfconslStsof pavement rehabitilatloll;
Intersection Improvements anoeafetv lmprovements,

Page2of2

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 11 of 12



TO: LORNE STEINHART, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REOUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT

1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME

2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT .

3. PROJECT NUMBER

4. PROJECT TITLE

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

7, PERFORMED BY

Date Sent to Comptroller's Office:

[55compUO]

COMPLETEITEMS 1 THROUGH 5

DCB.Ekvator Company, Inc,

DCBElevator. $338,575
Construction contingency. $100,000

E.00064.1.3

2006 - ECC Elevator Safety Upgrades

Funding questions: Kevin M. Madoc, l'E al6221
Letter pickup:LYllll Sacha al8301

August19,2011

Comm. 18E-25 
Page 12 of 12




